
RESOLUTION 1338 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, ADOPTING A SIX 
YEAR TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
AND DIRECTING THE SAME TO BE FILED WITH THE 
STATE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE 
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT BOARD 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the requirements of Chapters 35.77 and 47.26 RCW, 
the City Council of the City of Gig Harbor has previously adopted a comprehensive 
transportation plan and transportation improvement program, including an arterial street 
construction program, and thereafter periodically modified said comprehensive 
transportation program by resolution; and 

WHEREAS, the city council has reviewed the work accomplished under the said 
program, determined current and future city street and arterial needs, and based upon 
these findings has prepared a six-year transportation improvement program for the 
ensuing six (6) calendar years; and 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on the six-year transportation 
improvement program on July 14, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, the city SEPA responsible official completed a SEPA addendum 
(non-project action) for the adoption or implementation of the six-year transportation 
improvement program with a 14-day SEPA comment period; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Gig 
Harbor, Washington: 

Section 1. Program Adopted. The City of Gig Harbor City Council hereby 
approves and adopts the Six-Year Transportation Improvement Program for the City of 
Gig Harbor, as revised and extended for the ensuing six (6) calendar years (2026-2031 
inclusive), attached hereto as Exhibit A, which program sets forth the project location, 
type of improvement and the estimated cost thereof. 

Section 2. Filing of Program. Pursuant to Chapter 35.77 RCW, the city clerk is 
hereby authorized and directed to file a copy of this resolution forthwith, together with 
the attached hereto, with the Secretary of Transportation and a copy with the 
Transportation Improvement Board for the State of Washington. 
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ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Gig Harbor at a regular meeting 
thereof, held this 14th day of July, 2025. 

ua Stecker, CMC 
Clerk 

Maryl<. 
Mayor 
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EXHIBIT A 

Map ID Project Name 

1 Wagner Way/Wollochet Signal 

2 38th Ave./56th St. 
Roundabout 

3 38th Ave. Phase 2 (56th St. 
to Hunt St.) 

4 Wollochet Dr./SR-16 EB off-
ramp right turn lane 

5 Wollochet Dr./SR-16 WB on-
ramp right turn lane 

6 Olympic Dr./pt, Fosdick right 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

turn lane extension 

Peacock Hill Ave. Half Street 
Imp. ( ~300' north of Ringold 
to ~ 150' north of 150th St. 

ct.) 

Burnham Dr./Borgen Blvd. 
Corridor Study 

Austin St./Harborview Dr. 
Roundabout 

Harborview Dr./Soundview Dr. 
Intersection Improvements 

38th Ave. Phase 18 
(Briarwood Ln. to 50th St.) 

38th Ave. Phase 1C (50th St. 
to 56th St.) 

Harborview Dr./Pioneer Way 
Intersection Improvements 

Hunt St./Skansie Ave. 
Intersection Improvements 

Hunt St./38th Ave. 
Intersection Improvements 

50th St. ct. Improvements 

Soundview Dr./Hunt St. 
Intersection Improvement 

Burnham Dr. Improvements 
Phase 18 (N. Harborview Dr. 

to Eagle's aub) 

Burnham Dr. Improvements 
Phase 2 (Harbor Hill Dr. to 

Borgen Blvd.) 

Cushman Trail Phase SA 

Olympic Dr./SR-16 
Intersection Improvements 

Rosedale St./Skansie Ave. 
Intersection Improvements 

Grandview St. Improvements 
(Soundview Dr. to McDonald 

Ave.) 

Grandview st. Improvements 
(McDonald Ave. to Stinson 

Ave.) 

Skansie Ave. Improvements 
(Rosedale Str. to Hunt St.) 

Wollochet Dr. Interchange 
Improvements (Kimball Dr. to 

Hunt St.) 

Vernhardson St. (Peacock Hill 
Ave. to City Limits) 

Olympic Dr. and Spur to 
Hoilycroft 



.... 
ili Washingtc1t State 

Departmmt of '11,m,sportllt!O" 

Agency: Gig Harbor 

County: Pierce 

MPO/RTPO: PSRC 

~ 
g: A. PIN/Project No. .,, 
'< C: C. Project Title ::, z 

0 C: D. Road Name or Number (")<:'. 3 -o E. Begin & End Termini .. ::, er 
~ .. ~ F. Project Description 

16 1 

Y Inside 

Wollochet Drive./Wagner Way Intersection Improvements 

Wagner Way to Wollochel Drive 

Construct traffic signal (or roundaboul)at Wollochet Drive and Wagner Way. 

Funding 

Status I Phase I Phase Start Year (YYYY) I Federal Fund Code 

s I CN I 2026 I 
Totals 

-
Expenditure Schedule 

Phase 1st 2nd 

CN 12,000 0 

Totals 12,000 0 

Report Date: June 27, 2025 

B. STIP ID 

G. St ructure ID 

WA-05035 

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 
From 2026 to 2031 

N Outside 
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l> .. g .. ~ [ ::, ;,:, 

::i: ::, [ .. .. Q. Q. ;;- ?. 0 r .0 

~ 
0 3 ::, -< 0 

.. -< C .., 
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::, 
'< ;· ;;· ii, .. z "' ?. ? 

.., .. 
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.., 
"' Q. .. "' .. Q. 

07/14/25 07/14/25 1338 44 CGPS T 0.010 CE No 

Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

0 TIB 1,227,000 216,475 1,443,475 

0 1,227,000 216,475 1,443,475 

3rd 4th 5th & 6th 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 
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.-.. .. ~ington State 
OePl!rtme;i,t of lrMsport'!ltion, 

Agency: Gig Harbor 

County: Pierce 

MPO/RTPO: PSRC 

4' 
Q' 

A. PIN/Project No. .,, 
~ C: C. Project Title :, z 

" C: D. Road Name or Number o::: 3 -o E. Begin & End Termini .. :, r:r "' .. "' F. Project Description "' - ~ 

04 2 

38th/561h Roundabout 

to 

Y Inside 

Install roundabout at exisiting 38th/56th intersection. 

Funding 

Status Phase Phase Start Year (YYYY) Federal Fund Code 

s RW 2026 

s CN 2026 

Totals 
-
- · 
Expenditure Schedule 

Phase 1st 2nd 

RW 62,154 0 

CN 3,253,748 0 

Totals 3,315,902 0 

Report Date: June 27, 2025 

B. STIP ID 

G. Structure ID 

WA-16535 

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 
From 2026 to 2031 

N Outside 
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0 '3 0 .. < § -i 
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<O C. .. "' .. C. 

07/14/25 07/14/25 1338 03 Yes 

Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

0 TIB 62,154 0 62,154 

0 TIB 1,482,280 1,771,468 3,253,748 

0 1,544,434 1,771,468 3,315,902 

3rd 4th 5th & 6th 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 
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~ Washington State Y/1 ;l)epartf!!leint o, n,nsportatiofl, 

Agency: Gig Harbor 

County: Pierce 

MPO/RTPO: PSRC 

~ a· 
A. PIN/Project No. ..,, 

~ C: C. Project Title :, z n C: D. Road Name or Number 0 =: 3 -o E. Begin & End Termini .. :, C' g: .. ~ F. Project Description 

17 3 

381h Ave lmprovemenls Phase 2 

38th Avenue 

56th Street to Hunt Street 

Y Inside 

Complete design and construction of a 2/3-lane section with left turn pockets, bicycle 
lanes, curbs and gutters as necessary, landscaped planter strip or swale and 
sidewalk on at least one side of the roadway, storm sewer improvements. 

Funding 

B. STIP ID 

G. Structure ID 

WA-05027 

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 
From 2026 to 2031 

N Outside 

m 
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< .., a· " 0 .. < C: -I 
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.., ., a. .. "' .. CL 

07/14/25 07/14/25 1338 03 CGOPS 0.500 CE No 
TW 

Status I Phase J Phase Start Year (YYYY) J Federal Fund Code Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

s I CN I 2026 I 0 TIB 750,000 3,667,500 4,417,500 

Totals 0 750,000 3,667,500 4,417,500 
-
- -
Expenditure Schedule 

Phase 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th & 6th 

CN 4,417,500 0 0 0 0 

Totals 4,417,500 0 0 0 0 
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~ Wi!ls'hingtcn State 
'Pepi,rtme<l'lt of 'Tirl!flspllJ!'\~Uon, 

Agency: Gig Harbor 

County: Pierce 

MPO/RTPO: PSRC 

~ a· 
A. PIN/Project No. "T1 ~ C: C. Project Title :, z n C: 0. Road Name or Number oz. 

-o 3 E. Begin & End Termini QI:, C" 
"'QI ~ F. Project Description "' -

14 4 

Wollochet Dr./SR-16 EB off-ramp rt. lurn lane 

Y Inside 

approx. 450' north of intersection to Wollochet intersection 

Construct a right turn lane on the SR-16 EB off-ramp approaching the signal to 
improve safety and relieve congestion. 

Funding 

Status I Phase I Phase Start Year (YYYY) I Federal Fund Code 

p I CN I 2026 I 
Totals 

Expenditure Schedule 

Phase 1st 2nd 

CN 1,750,000 0 

Totals 1,750,000 0 

Report Date: June 27, 2025 

B. STIP ID 

G. Structure ID 

WA-11824 

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 
From 2026 to 2031 

N Outside 

m 
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07/14/25 07/14/25 1338 03 0.090 No 

Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

0 WSDOT 840,000 910,000 1,750,000 

0 840,000 910,000 1,750,000 

3rd 4th 5th & 6th 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

Page4 



..... =r- was:hlngtert State-
"'" 1~imrh1•fflt of T:,i,nsport1idlon, 

Agency: Gig Harbor 

County: Pierce 

MPO/RTPO: PSRC 

"!! 
g: .,, A. PIN/Project No. 
~ C: C. Project Title :, z 

" C: D. Road Name or Number o=. 3 -o E. Begin & End Termini ., :, r::r g:., ~ F. Project Description 

14 5 

Wollochet/SR-16 WB on-ramp right turn lane 

Y Inside 

approx. 200' south of Pioneer/Slinson to WB SR-16 on-ramp 

Construct a right turn slip lane on the WB SR-16 on-ramp to improve safety and 
relieve congeslion on the Pioneer/Wollochet overpass. 

Funding 

Status Phase Phase Start Year (YYYY) Federal Fund Code 

s CN 2026 

p CN 2026 

Totals 

-
Expenditure Schedule 

Phase 1st 2nd 

CN 1,100,000 0 

Totals 1,100,000 0 

Report Date: June 27, 2025 

B. STIP ID 

G. Structure ID 

WA-11831 

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 
From 2026 to 2031 

N Outside 

m 
3 :, 

< ,, a· ::ti 0 .. < C: .... :, ::ti > U> 3 
3 0 .. g :E 

i: 3 .. 
> .. .. ~ :, ::ti 

::t: :, §: .. .. 0. 0. s· at 0 
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a: 0 3 :, ... 0 .. ... C: ,, :, 
:i' .. .. z '< 0. "' '< @' 

at !'> 
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,, 
"' 0. .. U> .. 0. 

07/14/25 07/14/25 1338 01 0.060 No 

Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

0 WSDOT 840,000 0 840,000 

0 0 260,000 260,000 

0 840,000 260,000 1,100,000 

3rd 4th 5th & 6th 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 
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....._ 
~ 

Washington Stat~ 
,DoePl!rh,,.:<nt ot Ti,i,nsport~tio111-

Agency: Gig Harbor 

County: Pierce 

MPO/RTPO: PSRC 

~ o· 
~ A. PIN/Project No. .,, 

C: C. Project Title :, z 
0 C: 0. Road Name or Number 

~ g: 3 E. Begin & End Termini I)):, er 
~ I)) !!1 F. Project Description 

14 6 

Y Inside 

Olympic Drive/ Pt. Fosdick Right-Turn Lane Extension 

150' west of intersection to 400' west of intersection 

Extend right lurn lane approximately 225' approaching Pt. Fosdick traveling EB on 
Olympic. 

Funding 

B. STIP ID 

G. Structure ID 

WA-11823 

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 
From 2026 to 2031 

N Outside 

m 
3 :, 
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07/14/25 07/14/25 1338 03 No 

Status I Phase I Phase Start Year (YYYY) I Federal Fund Code Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

p I CN I 2027 I 0 0 370,000 370,000 

Totals 0 0 370,000 370,000 

Expenditure Schedule 

Phase 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th & 6th 

CN 0 370,000 0 0 0 

Totals 0 370,000 0 0 0 

Report Date: June 27, 2025 Page 6 



~ 

ill Wasft1ngton State 
'!>eP!'rtrnent of Trmspcrtatlon, 

Agency: Gig Harbor 

County: Pierce 

MPO/RTPO: PSRC Y Inside 

"D 

o· 
A. PIN/Project No. .,, 

'< C: C. Project Title :, z 
" C: D. Road Name or Number 

Q S' 3 E. Begin & End Termini .. :, .,. 
~ .. (I) F. Project Description 

~ 

04 7 

Peacock Hill Avenue Half-Street Improvements 

-300' north of Ringold to -150' north of 105th St. Ct 

The project will construct half-street improvements along the west side of Peacock 
Hill from -300' north of Ringold to -150' north of 105th St. Ct. Project will add 
sidewalks where none exist and bridge a critical sidewalk gap. The project will 
include illumination and other pedestrian, bicycle, and roadway improvements. 

Funding 

B. STIP ID 

G. Structure ID 

WA-14386 

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 
From 2026 to 2031 

N Outside 

m 
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< 
"O a· ;o cl (I) < ~ --i 

:, ;o 
:i, "' (I) 3 :!: 3 0 
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5· (I) z '< C. cc '< ~r (I) a ? "O (I) 

5' "O cc C. (I) "' (I) C. 

07/14/25 07/14/25 1338 03 0 0.380 CE Yes 

Status Phase Phase Start Year (YYYY) Federal Fund Code Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

s PE 2026 0 0 300,000 300,000 

p RW 2026 0 0 70,000 70,000 

p CN 2027 0 TIB 750,000 1,750,000 2,500,000 

Totals 0 750,000 2,120,000 2,870,000 

Expenditure Schedule 

Phase 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th & 6th 

PE 300,000 0 0 0 0 

RW 70,000 0 0 0 0 

CN 0 2,500,000 0 0 0 

Totals 370,000 2,500,000 0 0 0 

Report Date: June 27, 2025 Page 7 



...... 
~ 

W..sl'iington State 
1Dep11rtme,:,t of Tr11nspcrt~tlon 

Agency: Gig Harbor 

County: Pierce 

MPO/RTPO: PSRC 

-a 
~ er 

A. PIN/Project No. .., 
~ C: C. Project Title :, z 

" C: D. Road Name or Number (")Z. 
-o 3 E. Begin & End Termini .. :, CT "' .. .. F. Project Description "' - ~ 

04 8 

Burnham Drive/Borgen Boulevard Corridor Study 

to 

This project will study the Burnham Drive/Borgen 
Boulevard Corridor to identify low-cost 
incremental improvements that could be made to 
roundabouts, such as restriping existing 
roundabouts. A long-term project may be 
identified from the corridor study, which could 
include full reconfiguration of the study corridor 
and existing roundabouts. 

Funding 

Status I Phase I Phase Start Year (YYYY) I 
p I PL I 2029 I 

-~· 
---
Expenditure Schedule 

Phase 1st 

PL 0 

Totals 0 

Report Date: June 27, 2025 

Y Inside 

Federal Fund Code 

Totals 

2nd 

0 

0 

B. STIP ID 

G. Structure ID 

WA-16543 

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 
From 2026 to 2031 

N Outside 

m 
3 :, 

< 
"C ~§' ::0 a .. < ~ .... :, ::0 l> "' .. 3 :;; 3 0 3 ~ .. 

> .. c .. ~ :, ::0 -:,: 
C. 

:, o· ~ r !ii .. .. 0 C. (") .. .Q 
~ ~ 3 :, .... 0 :, .... C: 

5· .. z '< C. (C '< ;· 
(C 

.. 
~ ? "C .. s: "C 

C. .. "' .. C. 

07/1 4/25 07/14/25 1338 18 No 

Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

0 0 250,000 250,000 

0 0 250,000 250,000 

3rd 4th 5th & 6th 

0 250,000 0 

0 250,000 0 
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..... 
~ 

Wasbir1gtcn 'State 
11>epartme<1"1t of Trl!l'lsport~tio" 

Agency: Gig Harbor 

County: Pierce 

MPO/RTPO: PSRC 

:l 
g: A. PIN/Project No. ,, 
~ C: C. Project Title ::, z n C: D. Road Name or Number 

Q g: 3 E. Begin & End Termini .. ::, .,. 
: !. !'l F. Project Description 

04 9 

Austin SI/Harborview Drive Roundabout 

to 

This project will construct a roundabout at the 
intersection of Austin Street and Harborview 
Drive. 

Funding 

Status Phase Phase Start Year (YYYY) 

p PE 2030 

p RW 2030 

p CN 2031 

~--

Expenditure Schedule 

Phase 1st 

PE 0 

RW 0 

CN 0 

Totals 0 

Report Date: June 27, 2025 

Y Inside 

Federal Fund Code 

Totals 

2nd 

0 

0 

0 

0 

B. STIP ID 

G. Structure ID 

WA-16542 

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 
From 2026 to 2031 

N Outside 

m 
3 ::, 

< 
"C 0 ,:, 0 (\) < ~ ~ 

::, ,:, 
:i, "' (\) 3 :E 3 0 3 ~ "' :i, (\) [ "' ~ ::, ,:, 

:I: ::, ~ "' (\) a. a. o· a n r- .c 
e: 0 3 ::, 

~ 0 "' ~ C: "C ::, 
5· co "' z '< a. "' '< ~r a ? "C (\) s: "C 

"' a. (\) "' (\) a. 
07/14/25 07/14/25 1338 03 Yes 

Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

0 0 500,000 500,000 

0 0 100,000 100,000 

0 TIB 750,000 1,750,000 2,500,000 

0 750,000 2,350,000 3,100,000 

3rd 4th 5th & 6th 

0 0 500,000 

0 0 100,000 

0 0 2,500,000 

0 0 3,100,000 
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..... :r.: WashingtOt'I State 'f'/1 :Department of 'T!l,i,nsp!llrt.fttion 

Agency: Gig Harbor 

County: Pierce 

MPO/RTPO: PSRC 

~ o· 
A. PIN/Project No. .,, 

~ C: C. Project Title ::, z 
" C: D. Road Name or Number o=. 3 -o E. Begin & End Termini Q)::, er :~ ~ F. Project Description 

04 10 

Harborview Drive/Soundview Drive lmprovemenls 

lo 

This project will update !he interseclion of 
Harborview Drive and Soundview Drive and add 
an ADA-complianl crosswalk. 

Funding 

Status Phase Phase Start Year (YYYY) 

p PE 2027 

p CN 2028 

Expenditure Schedule 

Phase 1st 

PE 0 

CN 0 

Totals 0 

Report Date: June 27, 2025 

Y Inside 

Federal Fund Code 

Totals 

2nd 

250,000 

0 

250,000 

B. STIP ID 

G. Structure ID 

WA-16541 

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 
From 2026 to 2031 

N Oulside 

m 
3 ::, 

< .,, a· "' 0 .. < c:: --i 
::, 

"' J> "' .. 3 :!: 3 0 3 2. .. 
J> .. [ .. ~ !. ::, "' :i:: ::, §: .. .. Q. Q. s· a 0 

,... 
.0 

~ 
0 3 ::, --i 0 .. 

--i C: .,, ::, 
;;· .. .. z '< Q. u:, '< ~-a ? 

.,, .. 
5' 

.,, 
u:, Q. .. "' .. Q. 

07/14/25 07/14/25 1338 28 No 

Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

0 0 250,000 250,000 

0 TIB 750,000 200,000 950,000 

0 750,000 450,000 1,200,000 

3rd 4th 5th & 6th 

0 0 0 

950,000 0 0 

950,000 0 0 
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..... 
ili Wa!.hingtcn State 

Departmfflt .ot T,11nsport~tion 

Agency: Gig Harbor 

County: Pierce 

MPO/RTPO: PSRC 

~ g· .., 
~ A. PIN/Project No. 

C: C. Project Title ::, z 
" C: D. Road Name or Number n::: 3 -o E. Begin & End Termini .. ::, .,. 

II> .. ~ F. Project Description II> -

17 11 

38th Ave Improvements Phase 1 B 

38th Avenue 

Briarwood Lane to 50th Street Court 

Y Inside 

Complete design and construction of 2/3-lane section with turn pockets, bicycle 
lanes, curbs and gutters on one or both sides as necessary, landscaped planter 
strips or swales, sidewalk, storm sewer improvements, and provisions for future 
lighting. 

Funding 

Status Phase Phase Start Year (YYYY) Federal Fund Code 

p PE 2027 

p CN 2028 

Totals 
- - -· 
Expenditure Schedule 

Phase 1st 2nd 

PE 0 600,000 

CN 0 0 

Totals 0 600,000 

Report Date: June 27, 2025 

B. STIP ID 

G. Structure ID 

WA-11821 

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 
From 2026 to 2031 

N Outside 

m 
3 ::, 

< .,, a· ;o 0 .. < C -< 
::, ;o 

)> II> 3 
3 0 .. 0 :E 3 .. 

)> .. [ .. ~ §: ::, ;o 
:x: ::, §: .. .. Q. Q. a· ;?. n r- .c 
~ 

0 3 ::, -< 0 .. -< C: 

¥ ::, 
5· .. z '< Q. co '< ~· 

;?. ? 
.,, .. s: .,, 

co Q. .. II> .. Q. 

07/14/25 07/14/25 1338 03 0.300 No 

Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

0 0 400,000 400,000 

0 TIB 500,000 1,600,000 2,100,000 

0 500,000 2,000,000 2,500,000 

3rd 4th 5th & 6th 

0 0 0 

2,100,000 0 0 

2,100,000 0 0 
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~ 

~ 
Was'litlngton State 
PePllrtffle<nt of lr8nspo!'latio" 

Agency: Gig Harbor 

County: Pierce 

MPO/RTPO: PSRC 

~ ~r .,, 
~ A. PIN/Project No. 

C: C. Project Title :, z n D. Road Name or Number C: 
Q g. 3 E. Begin & End Termini .. :, <T 
~~ "' F. Project Description 

~ 

17 12 

38th Ave Improvements Phase 1 C 

38th Avenue 

50th Street Court to 56th Street 

Y Inside 

Complete design and construction of 2/3-lane section with turn pockets, bicycle 
lanes, curbs and gutters on one or both sides as necessary, landscaped planter 
strips or swales, sidewalk, storm sewer improvements, and provisions for future 
lighting. 

Funding 

Status Phase Phase Start Year (YYYY) Federal Fund Code 

p PE 2027 

p CN 2028 STP 

Totals 

Expenditure Schedule 

Phase 1st 2nd 

PE 0 500,000 

CN 0 0 

Totals 0 500,000 

Report Date: June 27, 2025 

B. STIP ID 

G. Structure ID 

WA-11822 

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 
From 2026 to 2031 

N Outside 

m 
3 :, 

< 
"ti 

0 ;,J 0 
"' < C: --< 

:, ;,J > "' 3 0 "' ~ :E 3 3 "' "' i': ~ :, ;tJ 
::c > :, "' - [ "' Q. i5' ;!. r "' 0 Q. (") D 
2: 3 :, --< 0 "' --< C: 'E. :, 
:i' "' z '< Q. 

"' '< :r "' ;!. ? "ti "' s: "ti 

"' Q. "' "' "' Q. 

07/14/25 07/14/25 1338 03 0.340 No 

Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

0 0 500,000 500,000 

800,000 TIB 800,000 700,000 2,300,000 

800,000 800,000 1,200,000 2,800,000 

3rd 4th 5th & 6th 

0 0 0 

2,300,000 0 0 

2,300,000 0 0 

Page 12 



..... 
Yli Washington State 

!l>e!N'rhne<!!lt of n11nsportatio11, 

Agency: Gig Harbor 

County : Pierce 

MPO/RTPO: PSRC 

~ 
Q' .,, ;:;: A. PIN/Project No. 
'< C C. Project Title ::, z 

(') C D. Road Name or Number o::: 3 -o E. Begin & End Termini "::, tT 
: !. !!: F. Project Description 

16 13 

Harborview Drive/ Pioneer Way Improvements 

to 

Y Inside 

Intersection improvements to increase non.motorized user safety. 

Funding 

Status Phase Phase Start Year (YYYY) Federal Fund Code 

p PE 2027 

p CN 2027 

Totals 
- -----
Expenditure Schedule 

Phase 1st 2nd 

PE 0 40,000 

CN 0 100,000 

Totals 0 140,000 

Report Date: June 27, 2025 

B. STIP ID 

G. Structure ID 

WA-08728 

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 
From 2026 to 2031 

N Outside 

m 
3 ::, 

< 
"O a· ;,, 0 C1> < C .... ::, ;,, 

)> "' 3 
3 0 C1> 0 :;; 

i: 3 §: C1> 
)> C1> C1> ~ ::, ;,, 

:c ::, §: C1> 
C1> a. a. a· ;!. 0 r- ~ e: 0 3 ::, .... 0 C1> .... C -s. ::, 
5· C1> z '< a. ., '< ~r C1> ;!. ? "O C1> :r "O ., a. C1> "' C1> a. 

07/14/25 07/14/25 1338 28 CGOPS DCE No 
TW 

Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

0 0 40,000 40,000 

0 0 100,000 100,000 

0 0 140,000 140,000 

3rd 4th 5th & 6th 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

Page 13 



..... 
ill W.n1'1ingtcn State 

'Depi1rtm-t ot 1"n5porh1tion 

Agency: Gig Harbor 

County: Pierce 

MPO/RTPO: PSRC 

~ 
Q' 

A. PIN/Project No. .,, 
~ C: C. Project Title :, z 

0 C: 0 . Road Name or Number 0 =: 3 -o E. Begin & End Termini .. :, CT :~ .. F. Project Description ~ 

17 14 

Hunt St./Skansie Avenue intersection improvements 

intersection to intersection 

Y Inside 

Construct a roundabout, signal or other intersection improvement at the intersection 
of Hunt St./Skansie Ave. 

Funding 

B. STIP ID 

G. Structure 10 

WA-11828 

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 
From 2026 to 2031 

N Outside 

m 
3 :, 

< 
"C a· ;o 0 .. < C -l 

:, ;o 
~ "' .. 3 :E 3 0 0 

3 ;;; .. 
~ .. c .. ~ :, ;o 

:I: :, - [ .. .. Q. Q. o· a n r .D 
!!! 0 3 :, -l 0 <1> 

-l C: "C :, 
3· '" .. z '< Q. co '< ; · 

a !> "C .. :T "C co Q. .. "' .. Q. 

07/1 4/25 07/14/25 1338 03 No 

Status Phase Phase Start Year (YYYY) Federal Fund Code Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

p PE 2027 0 0 350,000 350,000 

p RW 2027 0 0 80,000 80,000 

p CN 2028 0 TIB 1,000,000 500,000 1,500,000 

Totals 0 1,000,000 930,000 1,930,000 

Expenditure Schedule 

Phase 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th & 6th 

PE 600,000 0 0 0 0 

RW 80,000 0 0 0 0 

CN 0 1,500,000 0 0 0 

Totals 680,000 1,500,000 0 0 0 

Report Date: June 27, 2025 Page 14 



.... 
~ 

WMhingtcn State 
DeP11rtment of '111'msportation, 

Agency: Gig Harbor 

County: Pierce 

MPO/RTPO: PSRC 

~ ~r 
A. PIN/Project No. .,, 

~ C: C. Project Title :, z 
" C: D. Road Name or Number O::!: 3 -o E. Begin & End Termini .. :, tT 

~ .. ~ F. Project Description 

17 15 

Hunt Street/ 38th Avenue Improvements 

to 

Y Inside 

Design and construct intersection improvements. Currently planned as a 
roundabout. 

Funding 

Status Phase Phase Start Year (YYYY) Federal Fund Code 

p PE 2027 

p RW 2027 

p CN 2028 

Totals 

Expenditure Schedule 

Phase 1st 2nd 

PE 0 500,000 

RW 0 100,000 

CN 0 0 

Totals 0 600,000 

Report Date: June 27, 2025 

B. STIP ID 

G. Structure ID 

WA-08729 

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 
From 2026 to 2031 

N Outside 

m 
3 :, 

< ,, a· ;,:, 0 .. < C: ... :, ;,:, 
l> "' .. 3 :if 3 0 3 ~ 

g_ .. 
l> .. s: .. !!!. :, ;,:, 

::c Q. 
:, s· :, r- [ .. .. Q. 

~ 
0 .c 

£: 0 3 :, 0 
.. ... C: ,, :, 

3· ;- .. z '< Q. ., '< ~r a ? 
,, .. ;; ,, ., Q. .. "' .. Q. 

07/14/25 07/14/25 1338 03 CGPST Yes 
w 

Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

0 0 500,000 500,000 

0 0 100,000 100,000 

0 TIB 1,000,000 400,000 1,400,000 

0 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 

3rd 4th 5th & 6th 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

1,400,000 0 0 

1,400,000 0 0 

Page 15 



..... 
;,: Wnhingtan State 'f'/1 Del)Prtn,e<11t: of Tr~!'l~p11rt;ptlon, 

Agency: Gig Harbor 

County: Pierce 

MPO/RTPO: PSRC 

4' 
g: A. PIN/Project No. "T1 '< C: C. Project Title :, z 

() C: 0 . Road Name or Number ()::: 3 -o E. Begin & End Termini O>:, C" 
::: O> C1) F. Project Description ~ 

17 16 

50th St Ct Improvements 

50th St Ct 

west of Olympic Drive to 38th Street 

Y Inside 

Construct new 2-lane roadway with curb, gutter and sidewalks on one or both sides 
along with street illumination, on-street parking and associated storm water and/or 
LID improvements. 

Funding 

B. STIP ID 

G. Structure ID 

WA-05013 

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 
From 2026 to 2031 

N Outside 

m 
3 :, 

< ,, a· ;:o 0 C1) < 
~ -i 

:, ;:o l> "' C1) 3 ::: 3 0 3 Sl. C1) 

l> C1) i: C1) '< O> :, ;:o :c :, - [ C1) 
C1) Q. 

Q. ;;· a () r- .0 
e: 0 3 :, -i 0 C1) 

-i C: "la :, 
;;· C1) z '< Q. 

'E. '< @· 
C1) a ? 

,, C1) ,, 
<O Q. C1) "' :r C1) Q. 

07114/25 07114/25 1338 03 GPSTW 0.500 CE No 

Status Phase Phase Start Year (YYYY) Federal Fund Code Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

p PE 2028 0 0 100,000 100,000 

p CN 2029 0 TIB 1,200,000 700,000 1,900,000 

Totals 0 1,200,000 800,000 2,000,000 

Expenditure Schedule 

Phase 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th & 6th 

PE 0 0 100,000 0 0 

CN 0 0 0 2,000,000 0 

Totals 0 0 100,000 2,000,000 0 

Report Date: June 27, 2025 Page 16 



~ 

ig Washingtcn State 
11:)e.l)llrtment of 1'11nspc,rt~tic;,n 

Agency: Gig Harbor 

County: Pierce 

MPO/RTPO: PSRC Y Inside 

~ ,r 
A. PIN/Project No. .,, 

~ C: C. Project Tille ::, z 
" C: D. Road Name or Number ("'):::t. 3 -o E. Begin & End Termini II>::, er il: II> ~ F. Project Description 

17 17 

Soundview and Hunt Intersection Improvement 

Soundview Drive and Hunt Street 

to 

Construct new intersection control, currently conceptualized as a traffic signal, at the 
intersection with associated non-motorized improvements. Requires coordination 
with Pierce County for east leg transition to match existing. 

Funding 

B. STIP ID 

G. Structure ID 

WA-05022 

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 
From 2026 to 2031 

N Outside 

m 
3 ::, 

< ,, ~r :,, 0 C1) < C -< 
::, :,, 

> ,,, 
C1) 0 3 ::E 3 0 3 C1) 

> <D [ <D ~ !I ::, :,, 
:I: C. 

::, ;;· ::, ,.. !I <D 
<D C. 

~ 
(") .D 

~ 
0 3 ::, 0 <D -< C: ,, ::, 

;;· i> <D z '< C. "' '< ~· 
;:. ? 

,, <D st 
,, 

"' C. C1) ,,, <D C. 

07/14/25 07/14125 1338 03 CP T CE Yes 

Status Phase Phase Start Year (YYYY) Federal Fund Code Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

p PE 2029 0 0 450,000 450,000 

p RW 2029 0 0 50,000 50,000 

p CN 2030 0 TIB 600,000 500,000 1,100,000 

Totals 0 600,000 1,000,000 1,600,000 

Expenditure Schedule 

Phase 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th & 6th 

PE 0 0 0 450,000 0 

RW 0 0 0 50,000 0 

CN 0 0 0 0 1,100,000 

Totals 0 0 0 500,000 1,100,000 

Report Date: June 27, 2025 Page 17 



~ 

ig 'Was'flington State 
'DePJ1rtme'l'lt of Tr11ni;p1,1rt~tion 

Agency: Gig Harbor 

County: Pierce 

MPO/RTPO: PSRC 

~ 
~-.., 
~ 

A. PIN/Project No. 
C: C. Project Title :, z 
(") C: 0. Road Name or Number o::: 3 -o E. Begin & End Termini .. :, C" 

~~ !!l F. Project Description 

04 18 

Burnham Drive Improvements Phase 1 B 

N. Harborview Drive to Eagles Club 

Y Inside 

Construct a sidewalk or shared use path along Burnham Drive. 

Funding 

Status Phase Phase Start Year (YYYY) Federal Fund Code 

p PE 2029 

p CN 2030 

Totals 

Expenditure Schedule 

Phase 1st 2nd 

PE 0 0 

CN 0 0 

Totals 0 0 

Report Date: June 27, 2025 

B. STIP ID 

G. Structure ID 

WA-13648 

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 
From 2026 to 2031 

N Outside 

m 
3 :, 

< 
"C ~r ;o 0 <D < C -< 

:, ;o 
~ "' 3 
3 0 .. 0 ::E 3 <D 

~ .. c .. ~ §: :, ;o 
::c :, §: <D 
<D C. C. s· 3. 0 r- .0 

e: 0 3 :, -< 0 <D -< C: "C :, 
5· .; <D z '< C. "' '< ;;· 

3. " 
"C <D 

" 
"C 

"' C. .. "' <D C. 

07/14/25 07/14/25 1338 03 COPS T 0.500 No 
w 

Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

0 0 400,000 400,000 

0 TIB 1,800,000 700,000 2,500,000 

0 1,800,000 1,100,000 2,900,000 

3rd 4th 5th & 6th 

0 400,000 0 

0 0 2,500,000 

0 400,000 2,500,000 

Page 18 



...... 
ili Was~ington State 

DeP11rtmmt oi Tirl!t1sportation· 

Agency : Gig Harbor 

County: Pierce 

MPO/RTPO: PSRC 

'.\' 
Q' .,, 
~ A. PIN/Project No. 

t: C. Project Title :, z n t: 0 . Road Name or Number o::. 3 -o E. Begin & End Termini .. :, IS ::: .. ~ F. Project Description 

16 19 

Burnham Drive Improvements Phase 2 

Burnham Drive 

Harbor Hill Dr Extension to SR-16 Interchange 

Y Inside 

Reconstruction, including minor widening, turn lanes, curbs, gutters, sidewalks, 
storm sewer improvements, landscaped planter slrips and lighting. 

Funding 

Status Phase Phase Start Year (YYYY) Federal Fund Code 

p PE 2030 

p RW 2030 

p CN 2031 

Totals 

Expenditure Schedule 

Phase 1st 2nd 

PE 0 0 

RW 0 0 

CN 0 0 

Totals 0 0 

Report Date: June 27, 2025 

B. STIP ID 

G. Structure ID 

WA-05020 

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 
From 2026 to 2031 

N Outside 

m 
3 :, 

< 
-0 a· " 0 .. < C: -l 

:, 

" > "' 3 
3 0 .. 

~ :;; 
3 .. 

> .. c .. -<' .. :, " ::c :, - !. .. .. 0. 0. ,r ;a 0 r .0 
~ 

0 
3 :, -l 0 .. 

-l t: -0 :, 
:i' iD .. z '< 0. u:, '< ;· 

;a ? -0 .. st -0 u:, 0. .. "' .. 0. 

07/14/25 07/14/25 1338 03 CGOPS 1.000 CE Yes 
T 

Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

0 0 750,000 750,000 

0 0 250,000 250,000 

0 TIB 2,000,000 2,400,000 4,400,000 

0 2,000,000 3,400,000 5,400,000 

3rd 4th 5th & 6th 

0 0 750,000 

0 0 250,000 

0 0 2,400,000 

0 0 3,400,000 

Page 19 



AA. 

iii 'Was1:11ngtcn State 
!Del)llrtme<nl: of 1\,l!nsport•tion 

Agency: Gig Harbor 

County: Pierce 

MPO/RTPO: PSRC 

4' 
g: A. PIN/Project No. .,, 
~ C: C. Project Title :, z 

0 C: D. Road Name or Number ~g 3 E. Begin & End Termini II):, CT 
~ II) .. F. Project Description 

~ 

00 20 

Cushman Trail Phase 5A 

Borgen !railhead to Kitsap County line 

Y Inside 

Design Phase 5 of the Cushman Trail from the existing Borgen !railhead to the 
Pierce/Kitsap county line. 

Funding 

Status Phase Phase Start Year (YYYY) Federal Fund Code 

p PL 2026 

p PE 2027 

p CN 2028 

Totals 

Expenditure Schedule 

Phase 1st 2nd 

PL 200,000 0 

PE 0 900,000 

CN 0 0 

Totals 200,000 900,000 

Report Date: June 27, 2025 

8 . STIP ID 

G. Structure ID 

WA-12863 

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 
From 2026 to 2031 

N Outside 

m 
3 :, 

:5 . .,, 
0 ::0 0 .. < ~ -I 
:, ::0 :t> V> .. 3 :: 3 0 3 

0 .. .. c ~ ~ :, ::0 
:I: :t> :, .. - .. .. 0. 0. 5· ;!. 0 r- !!!. .0 0 :, .. 
~ ~ 

3 -I 0 :, -I C: 

5· .. z '< 0. "' '< ;· 
;!. ? 

.,, .. s: .,, 
"' 0. .. V> .. 0. 

07/14/25 07/14/25 1338 15 4.000 No 

Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

0 0 200,000 200,000 

0 0 900,000 900,000 

0 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 

0 0 6,100,000 6,100,000 

3rd 4th 5th & 6th 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

5,000,000 0 0 

5,000,000 0 0 

Page 20 



..... 
Yli Wasbingtcn State 

Desmrhne,it of Tirl!f1sportatlon, 

Agency: Gig Harbor 

County: Pierce 

MPO/RTPO: PSRC 

~ a· 
:,, .,, A. PIN/Project No. 
~ C: C. Project Title ::, z 

" C: D. Road Name or Number 
!2 g: 3 E. Begin & End Termini ., ::, tr :~ !I: F. Project Description 

14 21 

Olympic Drive/SR-16 Intersection Improvements 

Jo 

Y Inside 

Explore options for eastbound on-ramp, interseclion improvemenls to improve level 
of service. 

Funding 

B. STJP ID 

G. Structure ID 

WA-05025 

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 
From 2026 to 2031 

N Outside 

m 
3 ::, 

< .,, ~r ;,:, 0 .. < C: .... ::, ;,:, 
:t> U> 3 :E 3 0 .. 

~ 3 .. 
:t> .. s .. ~ ::, ;,:, 

:c ::, ?I .. .. 0. 0. a· a 0 
,.. 

.0 

~ 
0 3 ::, .... 0 

C1) .... C: .,, ::, 
;;· ;; .. z '< 0. "' '< ;· 

a !" 
.,, C1) 

:T 
.,, 

"' 0. .. U> .. 0. 

07/14/25 07/14/25 1338 03 CE Yes 

Status Phase Phase Start Year (YYYY) Federal Fund Code Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

p PE 2029 0 0 200,000 200,000 

p RW 2029 0 0 50,000 50,000 

p CN 2030 0 OTHER 800,000 400,000 1,200,000 

Totals 0 800,000 650,000 1,450,000 

Expenditure Schedule 

Phase 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th & 6th 

PE 0 0 0 200,000 0 

RW 0 0 0 50,000 0 

CN 0 0 0 0 1,200,000 

Totals 0 0 0 250,000 1,200,000 

Report Date: June 27, 2025 Page 21 



...... 
'li WasbingtCfl State 

D\>p11rtmell'!t of n-11.f!spcrl~tiol!I 

Agency: Gig Harbor 

County: Pierce 

MPO/RTPO: PSRC 

~ 
g: 

A. PIN/Project No. .,, 
'< C: C. Project Title :, z 

0 C: D. Road Name or Number O:::!: 3 -o E. Begin & End Termini .. :, C" 
);: .. ID F. Project Description 

~ 

17 22 

Y Inside 

Rosedale St./Skansie Ave Intersection Improvements 

Rosedale St./Skansie Ave 

to 

Widen to provide left-turn lane on east approach. Or design and construct a 
roundabout. 

Funding 

Status Phase Phase Start Year (YYYY) Federal Fund Code 

p PE 2029 

p CN 2030 

Totals 
-
-· 
Expenditure Schedule 

Phase 1st 2nd 

PE 0 0 

CN 0 0 

Totals 0 0 

Report Date: June 27, 2025 

B. $TIP ID 

G. Structure ID 

WA-05026 

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 
From 2026 to 2031 

N Outside 

m 
3 :, 

< ,, a· ;o cl ID < § ~ 
:, ;o 

)> "' ID 3 ::;; 3 0 3 
0 

ID 
)> ID i:: ID '< iil' :, ;o 

J: :, - ID 
ID a. a. ci' ,.. 

0 r- !!!. .0 
!!1 0 3 :, 

~ 0 ID 
~ C: ,, :, 

:i' .. ID z '< a. "' '< ;· ,.. ? 
,, ID g: ,, 

"' a. ID "' ID a. 
07/1 4/25 07/1 4/25 1338 03 CGOPS CE No 

TW 

Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

0 0 300,000 300,000 

0 TIB 1,500,000 400,000 1,900,000 

0 1,500,000 700,000 2,200,000 

3rd 4th 5th & 6th 

0 300,000 0 

0 0 1,900,000 

0 300,000 1,900,000 

Page 22 



.... 
Yli Wa!-!.'flington ·state 

Depprtme<nt ot Tl'l!flsport1:1tio,. 

Agency: Gig Harbor 

County : Pierce 

MPO/RTPO: PSRC 

~ 
g: A. PIN/Project No. .,, 
~ t: C. Project Title :, z 

" t: D. Road Name or Number 0 =: 3 -o E. Begin & End Termini .. :, <T "' .. ID F. Project Description "' - ~ 

17 23 

Grandview Street Improvements 

Grandview Street 

Soundview Drive to McDonald Avenue 

Y Inside 

Road (including sidewalk), storm water and lighting improvements. 

Funding 

Status Phase Phase Start Year (YYYY) Federal Fund Code 

p PE 2029 

p CN 2030 STP 

Totals 
- · 

Expenditure Schedule 

Phase 1st 2nd 

PE 0 0 

CN 0 0 

Totals 0 0 

Report Date: June 27, 2025 

B. STIP ID 

G. Structure ID 

WA-05036 

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 
From 2026 to 2031 

N Outside 

m 
3 :, 

< ,, a· ;:o 0 ID < § -i 
:, ;:o > "' ID 3 :i: 3 0 3 ~ ID 

ID c ~ :, ;:o 
:x: > :, ID - [ ID 
ID a. a. ,;- al. 0 

,... .,, 
~ 

0 3 :, -i 0 ID 
-i t: ,, :, 

:;· ;; ID z '< a. ., '< ;;· 
al. ? 

,, ID ;: ,, ., a. ID "' ID a. 
07/14/25 07/14/25 1338 03 CGOPS 0.250 CE No 

TW 

Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

0 0 600,000 600,000 

600,000 TIB 600 ,000 800,000 2,000,000 

600,000 600,000 1,400,000 2,600,000 

3rd 4th 5th & 6th 

0 600,000 0 

0 0 2,000,000 

0 600,000 2,000,000 

Page 23 



..... 
w Wa;;hlngton State 

DeP11rlment <d Tir~nsport~tion, 

Agency: Gig Harbor 

County: Pierce 

MPO/RTPO: PSRC 

~ 
sr 

A. PIN/Project No. .., 
~ C: C. Project Title :, z n C: D. Road Name or Number 

Q g: 3 E. Begin & End Termini .. :::, er ::: .. !!l F. Project Description 

06 24 

Grandview Street Improvements 

McDonald Avenue to Stinson Avenue 

This project will include road improvements 
(including sidewalks), stormwater improvements, 
and lighting improvements. 

Funding 

Status Phase Phase Start Year (YYYY) 

s PE 2029 

s CN 2030 

~ -
Expenditure Schedule 

Phase 1st 

PE 0 

CN 0 

Totals 0 

Report Date: June 27, 2025 

Y Inside 

Federal Fund Code 

Totals 

2nd 

0 

0 

0 

B. STIP ID 

G. Structure ID 

WA-16540 

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 
From 2026 to 2031 

N Outside 

m 
3 :::, 

< 
"O a· ;o a .. < C .... :::, ;o > "' .. 3 :i; 3 0 3 

0 .. 
> .. C: .. 'C [ :::, ;o 

:I: :, [ .. .. C. C. o· a n r ..0 

e: 0 3 :::, .... 0 
.. .... C: 

¥ :, 
5· .. z '< C. "' '< ~-

a !> "O .. s: "O 

"' C. .. "' .. C. 

07114/25 07114/25 1338 03 No 

Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

0 0 260,000 260,000 

0 0 1,840,000 1,840,000 

0 0 2,100,000 2,100,000 

3rd 4th 5th & 6th 

0 260,000 0 

0 0 1,840,000 

0 260,000 1,840,000 

Page 24 



..... 
iii WtWJi,..gb,n State 

tl'ep11rt""e<l'lt of TI,i,nspQrtiltion 

Agency: Gig Harbor 

County: Pierce 

MPO/RTPO: PSRC Y Inside 

~ 
i5' ,, 
~ A. PIN/Project No. 

C: C. Project Tille ::, z 
(") D. Road Name or Number C: (") =: 3 -o E. Begin & End Termini "'::, "' ll:"' (I) F. Project Description 

~ 

17 25 

Ska nsie Avenue Improvements 

Skansie Avenue 

Rosedale Street to Hunt Street 

Minor widening to provide curb and gutter as necessary, landscaped planter 
strip/swale, storm sewer improvements, bicycle lane and sidewalks on both sides of 
street. Include provisions for future lighting project as budget allows. 

Funding 

B. STIP ID 

G. Structure ID 

WA-05028 

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 
From 2026 to 2031 

N Outside 

m 
3 ::, 

< ,::, a· ::0 0 (I) ::, ::0 )> //> < ~ .... 3 0 (I) 0 :if 3 3 (I) 

)> (I) c (I) ~ 
;; ::, ::0 -:I: C. ::, i5' ~ r ~ (I) 

(I) C. (") .c 
~ 

0 3 ::, .... 0 
(I) .... C: ,::, ::, 

5· " (I) z '< C. "' '< ~-
~ !' ,::, (I) st ,::, 

"' C. (I) //> (I) C. 

07/14/25 07/14/25 1338 03 C P T 1.000 CE No 

Status I Phase I Phase Start Year (YYYY) I Federal Fund Code Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

p I PE I 2031 I 0 0 800,000 800,000 

Totals 0 0 800,000 800,000 

Expenditure Schedule 

Phase 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th & 6th 

PE 0 0 0 0 800,000 

Totals 0 0 0 0 800,000 

Report Date: June 27, 2025 Page 25 



.... .. Wasbingtoo :State 
'DePRrh11eint ot Til'iinspll)l'tatioi, 

Agency: Gig Harbor 

County: Pierce 

MPO/RTPO: PSRC 

~ 
Q' 

A. PIN/Project No. .,, 
~ C: C. Project Title :, z 

0 C: D. Road Name or Number oz. 3 -o E. Begin & End Termini .. :, er 
~ .. "' F. Project Description 

~ 

16 26 

Wollochet Drive Improvements 

Wollochet Drive 

Kimball Dr. to Hunt Street 

Y Inside 

Widen roadway to provide for 11 foot lanes, bicycle lanes, sidewalks, landscaping 
and illumination on at least one side of the roadway. LOS improvements at the SR-
16 interchange. 

Funding 

B. STIP ID 

G. Structure ID 

WA-05023 

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 
From 2026 to 2031 

N Outside 

m 
3 :, 

< .,, 
0 :,, 0 

"' < C -i 
:, :,, > II> 

"' 3 ::E 3 0 0 3 !I "' "' i: ~ :, :,, 
:,:: > :, "' !I "' "' 

Q. Q. o· ~ 0 r .c 
et 0 3 :, -i 0 "' -i C: .,, :, 
:i' co "' z '< Q. "' '< @' .,, "' .,, 
"' Q. ~ ? "' II> s: "' Q. 

07/14/25 07/14/25 1338 03 C GPST 0.600 CE Yes 
w 

Status Phase Phase Start Year (YYYY) Federal Fund Code Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

p PE 2030 0 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 

p CN 2031 STP 8,000,000 0 2,000,000 10,000,000 

Totals 8,000,000 0 3,500,000 11,500,000 ~ ---
---
Expenditure Schedule 

Phase 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th & 6th 

PE 0 0 0 0 1,500,000 

CN 0 0 0 0 10,000,000 

Totals 0 0 0 0 11,500,000 
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g: ~ .. F. Project Description ~ 

17 27 

Vernhardson Street Improvements 

Vernhardson Street 

Peacock Hill Avenue to City Limits 

Pavement restoration and/or overlay, storm sewer, curbs, gutters and sidewalk(s), 
bicycle lanes. Possible to phase project into two sections; one between Peacock Hill 
Ave and N. Harborview Drive and the other between N. Harborview Dirve and City 
Limits. 

Funding 

B. $TIP ID 

G. Structure ID 

WA-05031 

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 
From 2026 to 2031 
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07/14/25 07/14/25 1338 05 CPST W 0.340 CE No 

Status I Phase I Phase Start Year (YYYY) I Federal Fund Code Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

p I PE I 2031 I 0 0 700,000 700,000 

Totals 0 0 700,000 700,000 
- · 

Expenditure Schedule 

Phase 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th & 6th 

PE 0 0 0 0 700,000 

Totals 0 0 0 0 700,000 
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Olympic/Hollycroft Intersection Improvements 

Olympic Drive and Hollycrofl 

to 

Y Inside 

Convert existing 2-way traffic on spur street that connects Olympic to Hollycroft in 
the SE quadrant of the intersedction to one-way NB. Angled parking to be added to 
spur to support the park to the SE of the spur. 

Funding 

B. STIP ID 

G. Structure ID 

WA-05030 

Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 
From 2026 to 2031 
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Status I Phase I Phase Start Year (YYYY) I Federal Fund Code Federal Funds State Fund Code State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

p I PE I 2031 I 0 0 75,000 75,000 

Totals 0 0 75,000 75,000 
- ---
Expenditure Schedule 

Phase 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th & 6th 

PE 0 0 0 0 75,000 

Totals 0 0 0 0 75,000 

Federal Funds State Funds Local Funds Total Funds 

Grand Totals for Gig Harbor 9,400,000 19,251,434 39,960,443 68,611 ,877 
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